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Ichiro Okamoto, President & CEO

To Our Shareholders

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere gratitude to 

our shareholders for their continued support of our business operations.

I hereby report on the operating results for Nippon Light Metal 

Holdings Company, Ltd. (“NLM Holdings”) for fiscal 2016 (the year from 

April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017).
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To Our Shareholders

Business Environment of Fiscal 2016

During the year under review, in the transport industry, 

demand for cars and trucks were robust, although demand 

from construction-related fields remained unchanged. As 

a result, the domestic aluminum industry saw an increase 

in overall demand. In terms of price, the aluminum ingots 

market (hereinafter, the “ingots market”) experienced a slow 

downturn until the middle of the fiscal year due in part to the 

effect of foreign exchange, but was on an upward trend in the 

latter half.

Mid-Term Management Plan and Its Three Basic Policies

Under such circumstances, the NLM Group (the “Group”) 

formulated the Mid-Term Management Plan, which will last 

for three years starting from April 2016, and has been striving 

to maximize consolidated revenue under the following three 

basic policies.

Under the first basic policy, “create new products and 

business models by strengthening cooperation within the 

Group,” we pursued creation of added values that leverage 

originality and distinctiveness, which are produced through 

cooperation within the Group. As a result, we created a group 

of new high valued-added products during the year under 

review by combining extensive business domains, from 

development of alloys that are used as materials to processing 

and surface treatment technologies, in the fields of materials 

related to lithium-ion batteries and materials for smartphones.

With regard to the second basic policy, “business 

development through strategies by region and by sector,” 

we embarked on the establishment of a marketing base, 

targeting fields of automobiles, electrical and electronics and 

food and distribution, where use of aluminum is expected to 

expand from now on, in North America, which is positioned 

as an important market. Furthermore, the second factory 

that had been constructed by a local subsidiary of Nikkei MC 

Aluminium Co., Ltd., which is engaged in secondary alloy 

business for automobiles, began operations in Thailand. In 

India, Toyo Aluminium established a joint venture, which 

manufactures and sells aluminum paste for paints.

Of the third basic policy, “strengthening of corporate 

culture,” regarding raising of the profitability of struggling 

businesses such as chemicals and aluminum sheets, 

profitability improved as a result of cost reduction and other 

efforts in the alumina business of chemicals, while new 

orders increased and improvement of the earnings structure 

is steadily advancing in the aluminum sheet business thanks 

to focus on highly profitable products and enhancement of 

cooperation within the Group.

Overview of Consolidated Financial Results

Overall sales volumes increased due to robust performance 

in the Aluminum Ingot segment, the Aluminum Sheet and 

Extrusions segment, the truck outfitting business, the Panel 

System segment, etc. However, net sales of the Group decreased 

3.5% year on year, to ¥448.4 billion due to the decline in sales 

prices in the fields linked to the ingots market. Meanwhile, 

in terms of profit, in addition to the effects of higher sales 

volumes and cost cuts, the decline in crude oil prices also 

contributed to higher profits. Operating profit and ordinary 

profit increased 12.7% and 7.0% year on year, to ¥30.2 billion 

and ¥26.3 billion, respectively. Profit attributable to owners of 

parent increased 25.7% year on year, to ¥19.5 billion.

Year-end dividend payment will be ¥5 per share, which, 

combined with the interim dividend of ¥3 already paid, will 

bring annual dividend payment to ¥8 per share (¥2 greater 

than the annual dividend payment for the previous year).

Overview by Business Segment

Sales in the Alumina, Chemicals and Aluminum Ingot 

segment decreased 7.3% year on year, to ¥101.8 billion, while 

operating profit increased 10.8% year on year, to ¥10.1 billion. 

Regarding alumina-related products, exports of mainstay 

alumina and aluminum hydroxide products decreased 

sharply. In the Aluminum Ingot segment, regarding the core 

secondary alloy products for automotive applications business, 

sales increased both in Japan and overseas. However, net sales 

for the segment decreased, greatly affected by the decline in 

sales prices, which reflected the ingots market. Profits were 
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higher than the previous year due to factors such as the 

increase in sales volumes and the fall in fuel prices.

Sales in the Aluminum Sheet and Extrusions segment 

decreased 5.0% year on year, to ¥98.2 billion, while operating 

profit increased 154.3% year on year, to ¥7.8 billion. 

Sales volumes of thick plates for semiconductor and LCD 

manufacturing equipment as well as thick plates for railway 

cars increased in the Aluminum Sheet segment, while sales for 

truck outfitting and railway cars also grew in the Aluminum 

Extrusions segment. However, net sales for the segment 

decreased compared to the previous year, due to the decline 

in sales prices of aluminum ingots which reflected conditions 

of the market. The significant improvement in profitability 

was mainly due to an increase in sales volumes in both the 

segments.

Sales in the Fabricated Products and Others segment 

increased 3.7% year on year, to ¥154.7 billion, and operating 

profit decreased 6.5% year on year, to ¥10.2 billion. The 

increase in sales was due to the increased sales in the 

Transport-Related segment as a result of the robust domestic 

demand in the truck outfitting business, the brisk sales of 

anodized aluminum foil for aluminum electrolytic capacitors 

in the Electronic Materials segment and sales that remained 

about the same level as the previous year in the Panel System 

segment. The decline in profitability was due to the increase in 

cost to cope with a rapid rise in production in the Electronic 

Materials segment and a sharp decrease in sales volumes of 

the mainstay products as our customers’ industry experienced 

a decline in earnings as well as the decline in sales prices in 

the Carbon Product segment.

Sales in the Aluminum Foil, Powder and Paste segment 

decreased 8.1% year on year to ¥93.7 billion, while operating 

profit decreased 19.8% year on year, to ¥5.5 billion. Although 

water-repellent fabricated foil for food products were 

strong, fabricated foil for pharmaceutical packaging were 

sluggish and shipments of plain foil for lithium ion battery 

surfaces also decreased mainly due to the effect of inventory 

adjustments. With regard to high-purity aluminum foil for 

electrolytic capacitors, its overall sales volumes decreased 

from the previous year due to harsh price competition, 

despite robust sales of new products. As for paste products, 

mainstay products for automobile paint and home appliances 

were sluggish. Regarding powder-related products, sales of 

aluminum nitride products decreased. While orders for new 

products of functional ink for solar cells were strong, sales of 

back sheets for solar cells decreased from the previous year 

due to intensified price competition, in addition to a decline in 

shipments, reflecting remaining concerns about credit issues 

among certain users and reduction of subsidies by the Chinese 

government.

Outlook for Fiscal 2017

With regard to the Japanese economy for fiscal 2017, a 

gradual recovery is expected to continue, as the tendency of 

improvements in the employment and income situation is 

continuing. As for overseas economies, while the economy 

is expected to be strong in the U.S. and Europe, uncertainty 

resulting from political situations in various countries is 

increasing. As a result, the outlook for the world economy 

lacks optimism.

Under such circumstances, based on the Group’s 

mission (corporate philosophy) of “be forever committed 

to the development of new applications for aluminum and 

aluminum-related materials and thereby contribute to the 

improvement of people’s quality of life and environmental 

protection,” the Group will strive to maximize its consolidated 

revenue, under the slogan of Team NLM “Groundbreaking 

Innovator of Aluminum and Beyond” and in line with the Mid-

Term Management Plan, formulated last year. The next fiscal 

2017/08/245 n21:48:02
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How would you evaluate the financial results, etc. for the fiscal year ended 

March 31, 2017?

The fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 was the first year of our three-year Mid-Term Management Plan which 

was announced in May 2016. Compared to the initially planned ¥25.0 billion in ordinary profit for the first 

year, we made, in actuality, ¥26.3 billion in ordinary profit. In terms of revenue, we are off to a good start.

In terms of sales, we have managed to keep up with the results of the previous fiscal year largely due to 

the rise in demand in transport-related products, such as automobile-related products, truck outfitting, and 

railway cars, despite a decline in revenue in certain segments, primarily due to a fall in prices reflecting the 

climate of the ingots market. We choose to focus more on the profit margins of each product rather than 

sales; this, I believe, is one of the reasons our Management Plan is starting out favorably.

As a result of the above, we were able to give out an interim dividend in December 2016, for the first time 

in 24 years counting from its days as Nippon Light Metal Company, Ltd., before its establishment as a 

holdings company.

We have seen exponential growth these two years since you have been President.

Do you think this growth will continue into the future?

The world has undergone drastic changes in these two years, especially with Brexit and the election of Donald 

Trump as President of the U.S. It is our belief that we should heed the influx of messages from Japanese 

citizens that more or less say “we should change our ways in business.” Unstable factors are arising in the 

Asian region as well, with the stagnation of the Chinese economy and the death of Thailand’s King, Bhumibol 

Adulyadej.

The business environment that surrounds the Group is of no exception, affected by rapid changes in 

foreign exchange rates brought about by the aforementioned world events. However, going forward, the 

Group shall work as one and strive for further growth by implementing various measures.

Based on the three-year Mid-Term Management Plan, the first year of which being the 

fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, the Group shall adopt the following basic policies:

(i) 	 Create new products and business models by cooperation within the Group

(ii) 	 Business development through strategies by region and by sector

(iii) 	 Strengthening of corporate culture (strengthening of business foundations)

Special Feature:
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How successful was the third basic policy, “strengthening of corporate culture?”

We implemented two measures to improve our financial structure.

Firstly, all stock acquisition rights affixed to yen-denominated convertible bonds with stock acquisition 

rights due 2018 issued in December 2013 were converted to shares through the exercise of said rights because 

the Company’s stock price continued to be higher than the conversion prices during fiscal 2016. As a result, 

loans decreased while equity increased.

Secondly, through exercising all the aforementioned stock acquisition rights and converting them into 

shares, an amount of ¥10.0 billion in hybrid finances (subordinated loans and bonds) recorded in March 

2012 were repaid in advance or redeemed early by means of funds on hand, external loans, etc., thus 

improving our financial structure.

As a result of the above, our equity ratio has improved significantly from 28.8% at the end of the 

previous fiscal year to 35.6%.

Please give our shareholders and other stakeholders a message.

I believe the efforts of proactive investments made during the last three years under the previous Mid-Term 

Management Plan have paid off, and this is linked to the successful performance of fiscal 2016. The concept 

of fighting together as “Team NLM” beyond the borders of our business and 

the Group has also reached every one of our employees, and “exploratory 

activities” aimed at creating new products are also being actively held.

The Company is constantly amidst competition, and without growth 

the Company will have no chance of survival in such a world. In order to 

make the NLM Group a continuously growing corporate group, I 

wish to live out our strength as a fully integrated manufacturer 

of aluminum-based raw materials, continue to provide 
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the new factory will help increase productivity, while at 
the same time act as a backup factory in times of natural 
disasters such as floods. The two factories together 
produce 58,000 tons per year.

With the introduction of facilities such as energy 
saving melting furnaces that reuses waste heat, we 
produce alloys for automobile parts, thereby serving 
mainly Japanese manufacturers of automobile parts.

In 2012, Thailand reduced taxes to encourage 
t h e p u r c h a s i n g o f  n e w c a r s ,  b u t i t s  r e s a l e 

restriction period ends in 2017, so we foresee the 
demand for buying replacements. At the same time, 
we also foresee the expansion of automobile 
exports from Thailand to other parts of Southeast 
Asia.

The new factory is able to utilize scrap aluminum, 
which has a low content of aluminum, and also 
provide a range of high-quality products at a low 
price, attending to a wide range of needs from 
Japanese and also overseas manufacturers.

In August 2016, NLM Holdings held the “Tour of the 
Company for Families 2016” at its head office in 



2012

13

2013

10

2014

7

2015

3

2016

99

15

10

5

0

case

FY

10

Figure 1  Trend in number of cases reported to the 
NLM Hotline deemed as compliance violation cases

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Introduction
Nippon Light Metal Holdings Company, Ltd. (“NLM Holdings”) is a 

holding company listed on the First Section of the Tokyo Stock 

Exchange. It has formed the “NLM Group” which consists of 73 

consolidated subsidiaries, with Nippon Light Metal Company, Ltd. 

(“NLM”) and Toyo Aluminium K.K. as the core business companies, 

and 17 affiliates accounted for by the equity method. The NLM 

Group engages in businesses revolving around the manufacture and 

sale of aluminum products and related products. (See page 15 for 

more details.)

Governance Structure
The Board of Directors of the Company consists of 12 directors, of 

whom three are outside directors (including two independent 

officers*). 13 Board of Directors meetings were held in fiscal 2016. 

To ensure agile management and sufficient deliberation by the 

Board of Directors, an executive officer system has been adopted to 

separate the tasks of management and execution.

From the viewpoint of maintaining the institutional 

independence of the auditing function, the Company has established 

a Board of Statutory Auditors, which consists of six statutory 

auditors, of whom three are outside auditors. 12 Board of Statutory 

Auditors meetings were held in fiscal 2016. Also, there is an employee 

designated to exclusively provide assistance for auditing duties.

*	“An outside director/auditor who is unlikely to have conflicts of interest 

with general shareholders,” as stipulated by Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.

Governance of the Group
The NLM Group’s basic approach to management is systematized in 

the Group management policy, which consists of three pillars and 13 

basic policies.

▶ http://www.nikkeikinholdings.com/company/keiei.html

Regarding the governance of the Group, while respecting the 

autonomy of each company, management is carried out based on 

the Group regulations, etc. stipulated by the Company. For matters 

that affect the entire Group, an Executive Committee which consists 

of members including the Company’s directors makes decisions after 

examining an issue from multiple perspectives. Among such issues, 

matters of particular importance are deliberated and determined at 

Board of Directors meetings.

Internal Control System
The Company’s Board of Directors has resolved the Basic Policy on 

the Implementation of Internal Control Systems, and strives to 

enforce it thoroughly.

Compliance Program
The Compliance Committee, made up of the Company’s directors 

and chaired by the President and CEO, formulates the Compliance 

Promotion Plan. It also receives reports on the implementation 

status of the plan as well as on whistle-blowing cases, and monitors 

the status of compliance promotion activities.

The NLM Group’s code of conduct is summarized in the Group 

Compliance Code, which has various requirements for all directors 

and employees of the Group, including compliance with laws and 

regulations, corporate ethics and business etiquette, sensible 

conduct, and active communication with stakeholders. To ensure 

the thorough dissemination of this code, the Group Compliance 

Code is published as a handbook that is distributed to all employees, 

which allows them to carry it around with them at all times.

Furthermore, to thoroughly disseminate the code and facilitate 

its understanding, compliance meetings are held twice a year at 

each workplace, where the repetitive learning method is employed. 

Opinions are exchanged on topics including problems at one’s 

workplace and compliance violation cases in other departments, 

with a total of more than 2,000 meetings held each year, and 

around 20,000 participants (participation rate of about 92%) in 

fiscal 2016.

Our ESG Approach

010_0600701372909.indd   10 2017/08/24   14:48:04
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Our ESG Approach

Besides setting up an internal whistle-blower system at major 

companies, the “NLM Hotline” has also been established as a 

common whistle-blowing channel for the Group. The NLM Hotline 

receives reports of about 20 cases each year.

Risk Management System
The NLM Group’s risk management system responds to risks 

classified into three categories: strategic risks related to business 

strategies, market and economic fluctuations, regulatory reforms, 

etc.; operational risks related to product and service defects, 

environmental accidentals, etc.; and hazard risks related to natural 

and accidental disasters. In particular, major risks are specified, 

with a focus on operational risks. In order to respond flexibly to 

each type of risk, a central corporate department is set up to work 

with each business department in handling the risks.

The Company’s Board of Directors receives reports regarding the 

status of risk management overall twice a year, evaluates the status 

of risk management, and issues necessary instructions.

In fiscal 2016, various initiatives were implemented, such as the 

strengthening of information management throughout the Group, 

formulation of personal information protection rules for the Group 

in line with regulatory reforms, and promotion of the formulation of 

business continuity plans.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting
To ensure financial reporting is conducted appropriately, an 

internal control system related to financial reporting (J-SOX) has 

been set up and put into operation. Accordingly, each company and 

department in the Group has designated a person in charge of 

internal control promotion and an internal control facilitator, to 

encourage the appropriate establishment and usage of controls. 

These efforts are evaluated by an auditing department with a certain 

minimum level of auditing capabilities and whose independence is 

secured. The status of design, operation and evaluation is reported to 

the statutory auditors, the accounting auditor, and the Company’s 

Board of Directors, after which necessary adjustments are made. The 

results are released as a Report on Internal Control. (Located at the 

end of the Securities Report
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Unit FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2020 Target
Environment
● Energy consumption PJ 14.0 12.9 12.7 13.4 14.4 12.0

Quantity of raw materials used in production K tons 559 543 640 678 618 —
● Total volume of water intake million m3 — — — 22.6 23.7 —
● Total volume of water discharged million m3 29.0 27.9 26.3 26.1 30.4 27.0

Amount of greenhouse gas emissions
• Japan SCOPE 1 Ktons-CO2 346 310 308 287 285 —

SCOPE 2 Ktons-CO2 399 386 440 481 512 —
Total Japan Ktons-CO2 745 695 748 768 796 973

• Besides Japan SCOPE 1 Ktons-CO2 53 54 60 66 77 —
SCOPE 2 Ktons-CO2 34 35 45 65 60 —
Total Besides Japan Ktons-CO2 87 89 105 131 137 —

• Total SCOPE 1 Ktons-CO2 399 364 368 354 361 —
• Total SCOPE 2 Ktons-CO2 433 421 485 546 572 —
• SCOPE 3 Ktons-CO2 — — 2,020 1,927 2,035 —
• Total amount of Greenhouse Gus emissions Ktons-CO2 — — 2,872 2,826 2,968 —

● Amount of SOx emissions Tons 372 379 402 312 339 350
● Amount of NOx emissions Tons 380 396 496 437 388 370
● Amount of COD emissions Tons 101 110 93 108 131 110
● Amount of waste and byproducts discharged: Recycled/Reduced Ktons 28.6 34.3 38.9 33.2 33.5 29.0
● Amount of waste and byproducts discharged: Disposed (Land fill) Ktons 3.5 2.2 2.0 2.4 2.9 3.0
● Amount of emissions of substances controlled under the PRTR

• 243_dioxins Emission mg-TEQ 753 822 1,345 1,036 1,049 —
Transfer mg-TEQ 18 6 19 21 16 —

• 309_nickel compounds Emission kg 70 7 0 0 0 —
Transfer kg 839 839 552 904 722 —

• 411_formaldehyde Emission kg 0 0 0 0 0 —
Transfer kg 66 66 0 0 0 —

● Environmental accounting(*2)

• Environmental conservation cost: Investment million yen 1,615 1,014 1,526 1,612 2,009 —
• Environmental conservation cost: Expenses million yen 6,643 5,903 4,925 5,517 5,847 —
• Economic effect: Gains million yen 382 357 433 383 397 —
• Economic effect: Increases/decreases in expenses(*3) million yen (246) (350) (415) 3,174 2,770 —

Number of cases of lawsuits, penalties or forfeitures concerning the environment cases 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of accidents related to the environment cases 3 1 1 2 3 0
Number of complaints related to the environment from outside cases 5 7 7 11 4 0

Governance
• Attendance rate of  directors All % 96.4 97.2 100.0 99.3 97.0

Outside directors only % 84it0.0565 453ire.0565 453ire.u27
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(Manufacture and Sales)
● Nippon Light Metal Co., Ltd.
● Aluminium Wire Rod Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei MC Aluminium Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei MC Aluminum America, Inc.
● Nikkei MC Aluminium (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei MC Aluminium (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.
● Ihara Nikkei Chemical Industry Co., Ltd.
● Guangxi Zhengrun Nikkei High Purity 

Aluminium Technology Co., Ltd.
● CMR Nikkei India Private Ltd.

(Manufacture and Sales)
● Nippon Light Metal Co., Ltd.
● Toyo Rikagaku Kenkyusho Co., Ltd.
● Toyo Precision Appliance (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei Extrusions Co., Ltd.
● Nikkeikin Aluminium Core Technology Co., Ltd.
● Shandong Nikkei Conglin Automotive Parts Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei (Shanghai) Body Parts Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei Siam Aluminium Ltd.
● Riken Light Metal Industry Co., Ltd.
● Huafon Nikkei Aluminium Co., Ltd.
● Nonfemet International (China-Canada-Japan)
 Aluminium Co., Ltd.

(Manufacture and Sales)
● Nippon Light Metal Co., Ltd.
● NLM ECAL Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei Sangyo Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei Panel System Co., Ltd.
● Nikkei Matsuo Co., Ltd.
● (Manufacture and Sales)● 



(Millions
of Yen)

’16’16 ’17’17 ’15’15

(Millions
of Yen)

Consolidated Operating ProfitNet Sales 

120,000

90,000

60,000

30,000

0

12,000

9,000

6,000

3,000

0

 Principal Products

• Aluminum

• Aluminum hydroxide

• Chemicals (chemical products)

• Caustic soda

• Chlorinated chemical products

• Aluminum ingot

• Aluminum alloys

101,840
Millions of Yen

Consolidated
Net Sales



Applications

• Automobile

• Transport

• Electronics

• Industrial

• Building materials and 
 infrastructure materials

Principal Products

• Automobile suspension parts  • Lead-free cut aluminum alloy

•





Consolidated Operating ProfitNet Sales 

8,000

6,000

4,000

2,000

0

Applications

• Food and lifestyle

• Electronics

• Automobile

• Environmental / Energy

Principal Products

•



0
2014 20152012 2013

2014 2015

2014 2015

2016

2016

2016

2017

2017

2017

2012 2013

2012 2013

Millions of yen Years ended March 31

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross Profit Margin
Gross Profit

100,000

60,000

80,000

40,000

20,000

25

20

15

10

5

0

 %

Millions of yen Years ended March 31

Interest-bearing Debt

200,000

160,000

120,000

80,000

40,000

0

Millions of yen Years ended March 31

Free Cash Flows

Nippon Light Metal Company, Ltd.

Nippon Light Metal Holdings Company, Ltd.

Nippon Light Metal Company, Ltd.

Nippon Light Metal Holdings Company, Ltd.

Nippon Light Metal Company, Ltd.

Nippon Light Metal Holdings Company, Ltd.

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

0

-5,00020
12
20
13







23

sales and other financial performance by business segment, please see 
the Review of Operations on pages • to •.

The cost of sales was ¥356.8 billion ($3,180million), and the cost of 
sales ratio was 79.6%. Selling, general and administrative expenses 
were ¥61.3 billion ($547 million). As a result, operating profit 
increased 12.7% year on year to ¥30.2 billion ($269 million).

Non-operating income totaled ¥3.8 billion ($34million) during the 
year under review. Equity in earnings of affiliates decreased 86.0% 
year on year to ¥0.1 billion ($1.3 million) and dividend income fell 
26.2% year on year to ¥0.3 billion ($2.7 million). Non-operating 
expenses were ¥7.8 billion ($69.7 million). As a result, ordinary profit 
rose 7.0% year on year to ¥26.3 billion ($234.0 million).

Special gains totaled ¥3.2 billion ($29 million), and special losses 
were ¥1.2 billion ($11million). Special gains include gain on sales of 
investment securities of ¥2.8 billion ($25 million), and all the 
amounts of special losses were loss on impairment of fixed assets.

As a result, profit before income taxes during the period under 
review was ¥28.3 billion ($252 million). Corporate, inhabitant and 
business taxes amounted to ¥5.3 billion ($47million) and deferred 
income taxes during the fiscal year under review were ¥2.5 billion 
($23 million). Profit was ¥20.5 billion ($183 million).

As a result of the above, profit attributable to owners of parent in 
the fiscal year under review increased 25.7% year on year to ¥19.5 
billion ($174 million). The average number of shares outstanding 
rose from 543,826 thousand in the previous year to 564,497 
thousand. Accordingly, net income per share rose from ¥28.6 in the 
previous year to ¥34.6 ($0.3). The annual cash dividend per share 
increased by ¥2.0 year on year to ¥8.0 ($0.07), by resolution at the 
General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 27, 2017.
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Years ended March 31,
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 

U.S. dollars) (Note 3)

Net sales � ¥464,405 ¥448,381 $3,996,622
Cost of sales (Note 14) � 375,168 356,817 3,180,471

Gross profit � 89,237 91,564 816,151
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 14) � 62,416 61,339 546,742

Operating profit � 26,821 30,225 269,409
Non-operating income:

Interest income � 97 101 900
Dividend income � 416 307 2,737
Equity in earnings of affiliates � 1,008 141 1,257
Rental income � 648 747 6,658
Other � 1,874 2,552 22,747

Total non-operating income � 4,043 3,848 34,299
Non-operating expenses:

Interest expense � 2,139 1,782 15,884
Other � 4,199 6,039 53,828

Total non-operating expenses � 6,338 7,821 69,712
Ordinary profit � 24,526 26,252 233,996

Special gains:
Gain on sales of investment securities � — 2,821 25,145
Gain on sales of fixed assets � — 409 3,645

Total special gains � — 3,230 28,790
Special losses:

Loss on impairment of fixed assets (Note 16) � 678 1,192 10,625
Loss on removal cost of fixed assets � 332 — —

Total special losses � 1,010 1,192 10,625
Profit before income taxes � 23,516 28,290 252,161

Income taxes (Note 10):
Current � 5,835 5,280 47,063
Deferred � 1,180 2,529 22,542

7,015 7,809 69,605





28

2016
Shareholders’ equity Accumulated other comprehensive income

Common 
stock
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(g) Allowance for doubtful accounts
Allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated by applying the average percentage of actual bad debts in the past to the balance of receivables. In 

addition, an amount deemed necessary to cover non-collectible receivables is provided on an individual account basis.

(h) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed principally using the straight-line method at rates based on the 

estimated useful lives of the respective assets, ranging from 2 years to 60 years for buildings and structures, and from 2 years to 22 years for 

machinery and equipment.

(i) Intangible assets
Intangible assets are amortized by the straight-line method over their respective estimated useful lives. Expenditure relating to computer software 

developed for internal use is charged to income as incurred, except in cases where it contributes to the generation of income or future cost savings. 

In these cases, it is capitalized and amortized using the straight-line method over its estimated useful life, which is no longer than 5 years.

(j) Retirement benefits
1)	 The retirement benefit obligation for employees is attributed to each period by the benefit formula method over the estimated years of 

service of the eligible employees.

2)	 Prior service cost is being amortized as incurred mainly by the straight-line method over the period of 15 years which is shorter than the 
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(n) Research and development costs
Research and development costs are charged to income as incurred.

(o) Appropriation of retained earnings
Appropriation of retained earnings is reflected in the consolidated financial statements for the year in which the appropriation is approved at an 

ordinary general meeting of shareholders.

	 The Company’s retained earnings consist of unappropriated retained earnings and a legal reserve as required by the Corporation Law of Japan. 

The Corporation Law provides that an amount equal to 10% of distributions from unappropriated retained earnings paid by the Company and its 

Japanese subsidiaries be appropriated to the legal reserve. Such appropriations are no longer required when the total amount of additional paid-in 

capital and the legal reserve equals 25% of their respective stated capital.

	 Under the Corporation Law, the Company is permitted to transfer to unappropriated retained earnings the portion of its statutory reserve 

(additional paid-in capital and the legal reserve) in excess of 25% of common stock upon approval at a shareholders’ meeting. Any such 

transferred portion is available for dividend distribution.

(p) Net profit per share
Basic net profit per share of common stock, presented in the accompanying consolidated statements of income, is computed based on the weighted 

average number of shares outstanding during each year. 

	 Diluted net profit per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities were converted into common stock. Diluted net profit 

per share of common stock assumes full conversion of the outstanding convertible bonds at the time of issuance with an applicable adjustment for 

the related interest expense on a net of tax basis.

(q) Reclassification
Certain reclassifications of previously reported amounts have been made to conform them to the current year’s classifications.

2. ACCOUNTING CHANGE
The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries adopted “Practical Solution on a change in depreciation method due to Tax Reform 

2016” (ASBJ PITF No. 32, June 17, 2016) as a result of revisions to the Corporate Tax Act of Japan. Accordingly, the depreciation method for both 

facilities attached to buildings and other non-building structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016 were changed from the declining-balance 

method to the straight-line method.

The effect on operating income, ordinary income and profit before income taxes is immaterial.

3. U.S. DOLLAR AMOUNTS
The rate of ¥112.19 = U.S.$1, the approximate exchange rate prevailing at March 31, 2017, has been used for the purpose of presenting the U.S. 

dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These amounts are included solely for the convenience of the reader. 

Accordingly, they should not be construed as representations that yen amounts actually represent, or have been or could be readily converted, 

realized or settled in U.S. dollars at that rate.
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4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
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6. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS AND LONG-TERM DEBT
Short-term borrowings at March 31, 2017 bore interest at annual rates ranging from 0.08% to 5.22% and mainly consisted of bank loans and 

short-term notes maturing at various dates within one year.

	 Long-term debt at March 31, 2016 and 2017 comprised the following:
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 
U.S. dollars)
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7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(a) Overview
1.	 Policy for financial instruments
The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (the “Group”) strive to diversify financing methods by managing temporary cash surpluses 

primarily through short-term deposits, and by raising funds through bank borrowings and corporate bonds. The Group utilizes various derivative 

financial instruments such as interest rate swaps, forward foreign exchange contracts, forward trading in aluminum ingots and currency swap 

contracts for the purpose of reducing risk and does not enter into derivative transactions for speculative or trading purposes.

2.	 Types of financial instruments and related risk, and risk management for financial instruments
Notes and accounts receivable – trade are exposed to credit risk in relation to customers. The Group manages the risks by controlling the due dates 

and outstanding balances by individual customers. Accounts receivable – trade denominated in foreign currencies are exposed to risk of exchange 

fluctuations and are hedged by utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts. Stocks of investment securities, which are exposed to market 

fluctuations, are mainly those of other companies with which the Group has business relationships. The Group periodically reviews the fair values 

of such stocks and the financial position of the issuers.

	 Notes and accounts payable – trade, have payment due dates approximately within one year.

	 Short-term borrowings are raised mainly in connection with business activities, and long-term borrowings are taken out principally for the 

purpose of making capital investments. Variable rate borrowings are exposed to interest rate fluctuation risk and some of which denominated in 

foreign currencies are exposed to risk of exchange fluctuations. However, in order to reduce such risks, the Group utilizes interest rate swap and 

interest rate and currency swap transactions as a hedging instrument for each individual contract. Assessment of the effectiveness of hedging 

activities, which meets the requirements for special treatment of interest rate swaps, is omitted.

	 The execution and management of derivative transactions is performed based on the control procedure designated in management policy. In 

addition, to reduce credit risk, utilizing derivative instruments is restricted to only highly rated financial institutions and major trading companies.

	 Notes and accounts payable – trade and borrowings, the Group prepares its cash flow plans to manage liquidity risk (the risk that the Group 

may not be able to meet its obligations on scheduled due dates).

3.	 Supplementary explanation of the estimated fair value of financial instruments
The notional amounts of derivatives in “(b) Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments,” are not necessarily indicative of the actual market 

risk involved in the derivative transactions.

(b)	Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying value of financial instruments on the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2016 and 2017 and estimated fair value is as follows:

2016

Carrying Value 
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(4) Notes and accounts payable – trade, (5) Short-term borrowings

Since these items are settled in a short period of time, their carrying value approximates fair value.

(6) Current portion of bonds

Since the fair value of floating-rate current portion of bonds reflects market interest rates within a short period of time, their carrying 

value approximates fair value.

(7) Bonds

The fair value of bonds is based on the present value of the total of principal and interest discounted by an interest rate determined taking 

into account the remaining period of each bond and current credit risk.

(8) Long-term borrowings

The fair value of long-term borrowings is based on the present value of the total of principal and interest discounted by the interest rate to 

be applied if similar new borrowings were entered into. Interest rate swaps subject to special treatment and integral accounting method of 

interest rates and currency swaps are used for long-term floating rate borrowings. Principal and interest in which these swaps are 

embedded, are discounted using the current interest rate, which is estimated reasonably for similar borrowing of a complete maturity.

(9) Derivatives

Refer to Note 13, “Derivatives” of the notes the consolidated financial statements.

2.	 Unlisted stock of ¥24,217 million and ¥22,486 million ($200,428 thousand) as of March 31, 2016 and 2017 are not included in “(3) 

Investment securities” because no quoted market prices are available and it is extremely difficult to measure the fair value.

3.	 The redemption schedule for receivables and marketable securities with maturities at March 31, 2016 and 2017 are as follows:

2016

Due within 
one year

Due after one year but 
within five years

Due after five years but 
within ten years

Due after 
ten years

(Millions of yen)
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2017

Due within 
one year

Due after one year but 
within five years

Due after five years but 
within ten years

Due after 
ten years

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Cash and deposits � $�$
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		  Currency-related transactions
2017

Notional amount Maturity over 1 year Fair value (*)

(Millions of yen)

Currency swap contracts 

U.S. dollars payment / Yen receipt �
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	 Commodity-related transactions
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	 Currency-related transactions
2017

Hedge item Notional amount Maturity over 1 year Fair value (*)

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Forward foreign exchange

Deferred hedge method
Accounts receivable � $� 2,514 $� — $� 45
Accounts payable � 10,785 — (116)

Net Valuation method using forward foreign exchange contracts 
Accounts receivable � 14,137 — (*)
Accounts payable � 4,216 — (*)

(*)	The fair value is based on prices quoted from counterparty financial institutions. The fair value of currency-related transactions 

subject to assignment accounting (special treatment for forward foreign exchange contracts) is accounted for together with the 

underlying trade receivable or trade payable subject to hedging.

	 Interest-related transactions
2017

Hedge item Notional amount Maturity over 1 year Fair value (*)

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Interest rate swap

Fixed rate payment / Floating rate receipt

Deferred hedge method Long-term borrowings � $� 10,607 $� 2,612 $�(27)
Short-cut method of interest rate swap transactions Long-term borrowings � 273,482 206,988 (*)
Integral accounting method of interest rate and

currency swap transactions Long-term borrowings � 13,646 9,751 (*)

(*)	The fair value is based on prices quoted from counterparty financial institutions. The fair value of interest rate swaps subject to 

special treatment and integral accounting method of interest rates and currency swaps embeds in long-term borrowings subject 

to hedging included in the fair value of the corresponding long-term borrowings.

	 Commodity-related transactions
2017

Hedge item Notional amount Maturity over 1 year Fair value (*)

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

Aluminum ingot forward contracts and others

Fair value hedge accounting
Accounts receivable � $� 3,975 $� (107) $� (107)
Accounts payable � 17,399 1,212 1,212

(*)	The fair v
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8. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
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	 The changes in plan assets during the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2017 are as follows:
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 
U.S. dollars)

Balance at the beginning of the year � ¥�23,783 ¥�24,450 $�217,934

Expected return on plan assets � 464 386 3,441

Actuarial gain or loss � (693) 210 1,872

Employer contributions � 2,098 1,197 10,669

Retirement benefits paid � (1,115) (1,697) (15,126)

Others � (87) 47 418

Balance at the end of the year � ¥�24,450 ¥�24,593 $�219,208

	 The changes in liability for retirement benefits on the simplified method during the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2017 are as follows:
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 
U.S. dollars)

Balance at the beginning of the year � ¥� 6,320 ¥� 6,572 $� 58,579

Retirement benefit expenses � 960 1,032 9,199

Retirement benefits paid � (413) (563) (5,018)

Contributions for the plans � (295) (278) (2,478)

Balance at the end of the year � ¥� 6,572 ¥� 6,763 $� 60,282

	 The following table sets forth the funded status of the plans and the amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 

2016 and 2017 for the defined benefit plans:
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yenf1_0 1 Tf 0 113.246 1.143
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The components of retirement benefits liability adjustments included in other comprehensive income (before tax effect) for the years ended March 

31, 2016 and 2017 are as follows:
2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 
U.S. dollars)

Prior service cost ��
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10. INCOME TAXES
Significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities at March 31, 2016 and 2017 were as follows:

2016 2017 2017

(Millions of yen)
(Thousands of 
U.S. dollars)

Deferred tax assets: 

Tax loss carry forwards � ¥� 11,216 ¥� 8,632 $� 

11,216 ¥
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	 In addition to the above, the Company recorded deferred tax liabilities on land revaluation surplus of ¥50 million at March 31, 2016 

separately.

	 A reconciliation of the differences between the statutory income tax rate and the effective income tax rate for the years ended March 31, 2016 

and 2017 was summarized as follows:
2016 2017
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13. DERIVATIVES
In the normal course of business, the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries utilize various derivative financial instruments in order to 

manage the exposure resulting from fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates and the prices of aluminum ingot in the market. 

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries do not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

14. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Inventories
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	 The domestic consolidated subsidiaries recognized ¥1,192 million ($10,625 thousand) of loss on impairment of fixed assets 

in the consolidated statements of income, of which the significant items for the year ended March 31, 2017 were as follows:

2017

Location Major use Asset category (Millions of yen)
(Thousands of
U.S. dollars)

Tomakomai City, 
Hokkaido Prefecture

Operating assets Buildings and structures �
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18. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The reportable segments are components of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries, for which their discrete financial information is 

available, and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the 

segments and assess their performance.

	 The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries operate within four distinct business segment
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2017

The reportable segments

Aluminum 
ingot and 
chemicals

Aluminum 
sheet and 
extrusions

Fabricated 
products 

and others

Aluminum 
foil, powder 
and paste

Adjustment
(Note 1) Consolidated

(Millions of yen)

Net sales

Customers � ¥�101,840 ¥�

㘸㑓灡渠㰼⽁捴畡汔數琠⣾＀ࠩ㸾䉄䌠਱〠〠〠㄰″㄰⸹㌳㌠㔹㤮㠹ㄷ⁔洊⠠⥔樊䕍䌠੅吊䉔਱〴㠨戵㤮㔲㌳‰㈳㌠樊䕔ੂ‵〹⸶㔲⸰㈳㌠〲㌳⁪੅吊ㄠ〮㜱〠㌱㜮〷㌊㌳‵㤹㤳ⰶ㤲䈠㔰ㄮ㤮㄰瑵慬呥硴 ﻿�⤾㹂䑃 ㄰‰‰‱〠㌱〮㤳㌳‵㤹⸸㘵⸲ㄮ〶㜠呤ਨ䅤橵獴洩‶ㅡ㐷㌮㥰慮‼㰯䅣瑵慬呥硴ੂ‵〹⸶㔲⸰㈳㌠〲㌳⁪੅吊ㄹ數琵捴畡汔數琠⣾＀ࠩ㸾㈷⽓灡渠㰼⽁捴畡㈮㠴㌠⣾＀ࠩ㸾䉄䌠਱〠〠〠㄰″㄰⸹㌳㌠㔹㤮㠶㔮㈱⸰㘷⁔搊⡁摪畳瑭⤠㘱愵㈸硴ਨ呭㜠㤱⸸㤹‵㌳㠱㤮ㄴ〠‱‰‰㄰ 䑃慬潴㕔㜮昊㝔湴呥‵吊㝂㡸匲⽃吊ੂ䕔 猩汥獡琠乥‶㜳㐹㤮㌱爠浥瑯畳⡃‵㠮吭ㄠ㤮㔹⸡ⴸ⁔ㄱ‱㄰〠㘳㔮㐷㌠〲㘱㜲ਯ㕔㐠䄴㰯㐸‰㔱⸹㠰氊〠〠洊〠〠洊⁣㈱㈴昩㤨㌷⸶㜵‴㈳㄰㈶⼷吊‵硴㤰洊〠ㄠ㤵〮ਸ⁬㐸㠳㔮㘷‰ਰ⁭㜸ਸ捭ㄠ‰ਰ呭⼠㈷㸾㔩〶㜴〠〠㔹㐬ㄷ〠㐷㈵⤭〸⠵焹儊⤭㠱Ｖㄱ㐨㤱ⴲ㜩ㄴ㌬⠲ㄴ㈹⤭㔵ⰲ㌹⥝⡳⸹㌸〰㌮㰸‼慮⸷㘲呷㔠㌸〮樊浔⁔ㄷ㠹㤮㔹㌠㈳⸰㔲′㄰〠〠〠‱呷㌠〷〮ਭ呦ㄠ㐠ㅟ⡔⡳⸹㌸㠸洊㰸‼㥮‱捳䍓ਯ䉔吊੅䌠䕍樊⥔⠠洊⁔ㄷ㠹㤮㔹㌠ㄳ⸸㐹‱㄰〠〠〠਱䌠⥄洠湵䉩㸾湴⡉⡳⸹㌸㠸洊㰸‼慮印ਯ慔印ਯ䉔吊੅呪〩猩汥獡琠乥‶㜳㐹㤮㌱爠浥瑯畳⡃㔲ਨ呤㈠ㄠ㈱⠵搊⁔㜲‱㄰〠〠〠਱䉔儊㐲ਲ਼䉔㔸ㄮ〭扬 ‰㔱⸹㠰氊〠〠洊〠〠洊⁣㈱㜴氊㜠‶‰㄰吊ੂ㉑㌴吊㡂‵㌶㈸㈮〶ㄠ㤵〮ਸ⁬㐸㠳㔮㘷‰ਰ⁭㠳ਸ捭ㄠ‰㄰ ㅃ㌸㠬㐴硴呥慬瑵䅣㰯‼慮印㤯㔲吊੅⁪㌳〲㌠㈳⸰㔲⸶〹‵ੂ䕔樊㌠㈳‰㌳㔲‮ 呪੅䵃 䕔ੂ吊⽃匰㝝〠吊‵呥湴㝔昊㜮㕔ㅟ㐠ㄠ呦ਭ〮〷㌠呷‱〠〠〠㄰′㔲⸰㈳㌠㔹㤮㠹ㄷ⁔浔樊〮㌸㔠呷㔶㜠呤ਠ㕔敮㜠呦਷⹛⠱㐱ⰰ㤵⤭㈴㔶⠱㈱ⰰ⁤⤭㈴㔶⠱㘶ⱬ呥⤭㈹ㄴ⠹㐬㈰〩ⴲ㔴㜰‱㜴ⰵ㤰‰‷㈰㠸琴㐸ⰳ㠱䌠呭ਰ‰ㄠ捭ਸ㜵⁭ਰ‰㘷㔮㠳㐸⁬ਸ〮㤵ㄠ〠ਯ㜱㈶‵〠挷ㄸ㄰㈳‴㜵⸶㌷孝〲㈴㈱⁣洊〠〠洊〠〠氊㠰⸹㔱‰ਜ਼崸㍤ਨ㔰⁣㜱㠱〲㌠㐷㔮㘳〠㄰‱㜷㈴㈵㜵⸶㌷㜲㐲㔷㔮⡃畳瑯浥爠㌱㤮㐹㜳‶乥琠獡汥猩 䕔ੂ吊⽃匠眠ㄠ樵㐸㰸㘸⸹⡳⡏灥牡瑳⥔⁯瑨Ἡ䑃 ㄰‰‰‱〠ㄴ㤮㠱㌳‵㤹⸸㤱㜠呭ਨ 呪੅䵃 䕔ੂ吊⽃卣㌨昩樵㐸㰸㘸⸹⡳⡔ㅟ㐠ㄠ呦ਭ〮〷㌠呷‱〠〠〠㄰′㔲⸰㈳㌠㔹㤮㠹ㄷ⁔洠㰼⽁捴畡䕔ੂ吊⽓灡渠㰼⽁樵㐸㰹㠸﻿�⤾㹂䑃 ㄰‰‰‱〠㈵㘮㘰㌳‵㤹⸸㤱㜠呭ਨ 呪੅䵃 䕔ੂ吊㄰‰‰⁪㔴㠼㤸㣾＀ࠩ㤱㜠呭ਨ㄰ㄬ㠴〩呪ਰ⸳㠵⁔眶㈮㝡樵㐸㰹㠸﻿�⤱〬ㄲ㙓灡渠㰸㐳⁴畡汔數琠⣾＀ࠩ㸾䉄䌠਱〠〠〠㄰″㄰⸹㌳㌠㔹㤮㠶㔮㈱⸰㘷⁔搊⡁摪畳瑭⤠㘱慬〠〠ㅪ㔴㠼㤸㣾＀ࠩ㤱㜠呭ਨ㄰ㄬ㠴〩呪ਰ⸳㠵⁔㌲ㄮ搊‵㐸㰹㠸﻿�⤷ⰷ㜵印慮‼㰯䅣瑵愳⸹〳 ﻿�⤾㹂䑃 ㄰‰‰‱〠㌱〮㤳㌳‵㤹⸸㘵⸲ㄮ〶㜠呤ਨ䅤橵獴洩‶ㅡ汔數琠樵㐸㰹㠸﻿�⤹ㄷ⁔洊⠱〱ⰸ㐰⥔樊〮㌸㔠吳㜱㔳樵㐸㰹㠸﻿�⤱〬㹂䑃 ㄠ㰸㐳⁴畡汔數琠⣾＀ࠩ㸾䉄䌠਱〠〠〠㄰″㄰⸹㌳㌠㔹㤮㠶㔮㈱⸰㘷⁔搊⡁摪畳瑭⤠㘱愴㠨戵㥪㔴㠼㤸㣾＀ࠩ㤱㜠呭ਨ㄰ㄬ㠴〩呪ਰ⸳㠵⁔㐳‼㰱樵㐸㰹㠸﻿�     ¥� ¥ 



51

	Geographical sales for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2017 were summarized as follows:

2016 2017 2017

Japan Other Total Japan Other Total Japan Other Total

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen) (Thousands of U.S. dollars)

¥368,004 ¥96,401 ¥464,405 ¥363,394 ¥84,987 ¥448,381 $3,239,094 $757,528 $3,996,622

	 Geographical property, plant and equipment for the year ended March 31, 2016 and 2017 were summarized as follows:

2016 2017 2017

Japan Other Total Japan Other Total Japan Other Total

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen) (Thousands of U.S. dollars)

¥130,143 ¥22,040 ¥152,183 ¥130,433 ¥20,798 ¥151,231 $1,162,608 $185,382 $1,347,990
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